
1  

OFFICE OF CHIEF ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICER 
 Summary of the State Board of Education Agenda Items  

September 23, 2021 
 
 
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY AND STRATEGIC SERVICES 
OFFICE OF TEACHING AND LEADING 
 

 05.A.  Action:  Contract with Hupp Information Technologies, Inc. to provide an upgrade 
to the turnkey system previously purchased, consisting of software, installation 
and conversion services, technical support, and training for the implementation of 
the web-based commercial off-the-shelf teacher licensure system and modify 
contract to provide additional enhancements to the Educator Licensure 
Management System (ELMS) for supporting a document management system 
for the Office of Teaching and Leading [Goal 4 – MBE Strategic Plan] 
 
Awarded Vendor: Hupp Information Technologies, Inc. 
     Springfield, IL  
 
Scope of Project:  The purpose of this contract is to purchase an upgrade to the 
original Educator Licensure Management System (ELMS) as well as two new 
modules related to the Professional Growth System (PGS) and local district 
accreditation, to include maintenance services at the originally agreed upon 
annual rate and expand the scope of the Educator Licensure Management 
System that would allow for additional enhancements and functionalities as set 
forth in RFP No. 3556 and Change Order Number One.    
 
Personnel associated with this contract are not former Department employees or 
related to any Department employees. 

 
 Scope of Contract:  

  
• Term of Contract:    February 26, 2018 – June 30, 2022                         
      
• Cost of Current Contract:   $390,000 ($120,000 State Funds)  

 
• Modification Increase:                    $299,000 

 
• Total Cost of Modified Contract:    $689,000                                           
 
• Method of Award:    ITS Procurement 

 
Funding Source: State and Federal funds 
 
This item references Goal 4 of the Mississippi Board of Education 2018 – 2022 
Strategic Plan. 



2  

Recommendation:  Approval 
 

Back-up material attached  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3  

 Back-up Material - Contract 
 
 
License and Maintenance 
 

 
 
 

Cost 

 
 
 

Date Due 
 
 

and Maintenance Cost* Date Due 
HIT-LS 3.0 License and Software 

 
$60,000 

 
Delivery of Code to MDE 
 

 
HIT-EES 2.0 License and Software 

 
$60,000 

k 

 
Delivery of Code to MDE 
 

HIT-Accred 1.5 License and Software $60,000 Delivery of Code to MDE 
 

Phase 1 - HIT-LS, HIT-Accred, HIT-EES Merged 
with ELMS 

$10,000 Milestone: Target Date 
03/05/2018 

Phase 1 - Final Customization List and Work Plan $10,000 Milestone: Target Date 
03/09/2018 

Phase 2- Implementation of HIT-LS 
Customizations 
Customizations 

$10,000 Milestone: Target Date 
04/30/20186 

Phase 2 - Implementation of HIT-EES 
Customizations 
 

$10,000 Milestone: Target Date 
05/31/2018 

Phase 2 - Implementation of HIT-Accred 
Customizations 

$10,000 Milestone: Target Date 
06/30/2018 

Phase 3 - FY 2019 Maintenance and Support  $40,000 June 30, 2018 
 

Phase 3 - FY 2020 Maintenance and Support *$40,000 June 30, 2019   
 

Phase 3 - FY 2021 Maintenance and Support *$40,000 June 30, 2020 
 

Phase 3 - FY 2022 Maintenance and Support *$40,000 June 30, 2021 
 

 
   Totals: $390,000  
    less     $270,000 (paid by Southern Regional Educational Board (SREB) on behalf of MDE)                                                                                                                    
              *$120,000 total for MDE 
 
 
 
 
  








	Tab-05.A-Board Item-Contract with Hupp Information Technologies, Inc.pdf
	Tab-05.A-Back-Up-Contract with Hupp Information Technologies, Inc.



